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NOTICE 
I. Title and commencement-(1) This notice may be cited as the 

Customs Ports of Entry Notice 1980, Amendment No. 2, and shall 
be read together with and deemed part of the Customs Ports of 
Entry Notice 1980* (Hereinafter referred to as the pnnc1pal notice). 

(2) This notice shall come into force on the I st day of December 
1986. 

2. Port of Entry-The Schedule to the principal notice is hereby 
amended by inserting, in its appropriate alphabetical order. the port 
of entry and limits thereto specified in the Schedule hereto. 

SCHEDULE 
PORT OF ENTRY 

Name Limits 

Opua All that portion of land. sea and river contained 
within a I kilometre radius of the south-east comer 
of Opua Wharf in position 33' 18.8' south. 174' 
07.3' east. 

This port of entry shall be restricted to the purpose 
of entry and departure of yachts and pleasure craft. 

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of November 1986. 
D. LYONS. Director. Administration Divison. 

EX PLANA TORY NOTE 
This note is not part of the notice, but is intended to indicate its 

general effect. 
This notice appoints Opua as a limited port of entry for the 

purposes of the Customs Act 1966 as from I December 1986. 
*S.R. 1980/ 122 
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Cusroms Exchange Rates Notice (No. 24) 1986 

PURSUANT to section 143 of the Customs Act 1966. the Comptroller 
of Customs. in accordance with the power delegated to him by the 
Minister of Customs under section 9 of that Act. hereby gives the 
following notice. 

NOTICE 
I. Short title and commencement-(1) This notice may be cited 

as the Customs Exchange Rates Notice (No. 24) 1986. 
(2) This notice shall come into force on the 8th day of December 

1986. 
2. Exchange rates-Where under any provisions of the Customs 

Act 1966 any amount which is required to be taken into account 
for the purpose of assessing duty or any other purpose is not an 
amount in New Zealand currencv. the amount to be so taken into 
account shall be the equivalent 1n New Zealand currency of that 
amount ascertained in accordance with the rate of exchange set out 
in the Schedule to this notice. 

3. Revocation-The Customs Exchange Rates Notice (No. 23) 
1986, published in the New Zealand Gazette, No. 182, dated 13 
November 1986, on page 4871 is hereby revoked. 

Australia 
Austria 
Bangladesh 
Belgium 
Brazil 
Burma 
Canada 
Chile 
China 
Denmark 
Egypt 
Fiji 
Finland 
France 
French Polynesia .. 
Greece 
Hong Kong 
India 
Indonesia 
Ireland 
Israel 

SCHEDULE 
Value of One NZ Dollar 

.80 Dollar 
7.31 Schilling 

15.84 Taka 
21.56 B Franc 

7.24 Cruzeiro 
3.61 Kyat 
.71 Dollar 

104.79 Peso 
1.91 Renminbi or Yuan 
3.91 Krone 
.70 E Pound 
.60 F Dollar 

2.54 Markka 
3.39 Franc 

61.51 FP Franc 
71.65 Drachma 
4.00 HK Dollar 
6.58 Rupee 

845.56 Rupiah 
.38 I Pound 
.77 Shekel 

Value of One NZ Dollar 
Italy 717.59 Lira 
Jamaica 2. 77 J Dollar 
Japan 84.28 Yen 
Korea 438.51 Won 
Malaysia 1.34 M Dollar (Ringgit) 
Mexico 444.86 Peso 
Netherlands 1.17 Florin (Guilder) 
Norway 3.92 Krone 
Pakistan 8.81 Rupee 
Papua New Guinea .50 Kina 
Philippines 10.23 Peso 
Portugal 76.95 Escudo 
Singapore 1.13 S Dollar 
South Africa 1.15 Rand 
Spain 69. 70 Peseta 
Sri Lanka 14.43 Rupee 
Sweden 3.58 Krona 
Switzerland .87 Franc 
Taiwan 18.47 Twn Dollar 
Thailand 13.42 Baht 
Tonga . 79 Pa'anga 
United Kingdom . .36 Pound 
U.S.A. .51 Dollar 
West Germany 1.04 Mark 
Western Samoa 1.15 Tala 

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of November 1986. 
M. J. BELG RA VE, Comptroller of Customs. 

Pro1·isional Prices (G.S. T. Exclusive) Authorised by the Commerce 
Commission 

PURSUANT to section 71 of Commerce Act 1986, the following 
maximum prices are provisionally authorised: 
Manufacturer/Jmporter-E. R. Squibb & Sons (NZ) Ltd. 
Produa and Pack 

Capoten Tabs 12.5 mg 90's 
Capoten Tabs 25 mg 90's 
Capoten Tabs 50 mg 90's 
Corgard Tabs 40 mg 30's 
Ecostatin Cream 15 gm 
Ecostatin Cream 30 gm 
Ecostatin Pessaries 150 mg 3's 
Ecostatin Lotion 30 ml 
Ecostatin Powder 30 gm 
Fungizone Infusion 50 mg 
Fungizone Culture 50 mg 
Modecate lnj. 25 mg/ml 5 X I ml amp. 
Modecate lnj. 12.5 mg/0.5 ml 5 X 0.5 ml amp. 
Modecate Cone. I 00 mg/ml 5 X I ml amp. 
Pronestyl Solution IO ml vial 
Mycostatin Sterile Powder 1/, mu. 
Anatensol Tabs I mg 50's 
Anatensol Tabs 2.5 mg 50's 
Anatensol Tabs 5 mg 50's 
Ecostatin Cream 100 gm 
Ecostatin Vaginal Cream 1.5% 35 g 
Florinef Tabs 0. I mg I 00's 
Florinef Tabs 1.0 mg 30's 
Fungilin Loz. 20's 
Fungilin Suspension 12 dose 
Hydrea Caps 500 mg lO0's 
Kenacomb Cream 15 gm 
Kenacomb Cream 50 gm 
Kenacomb Ointment 15 gm 
Kenacomb Ointment 50 gm 
Kenacomb Eardrops 7.5 ml 
Kenacort A Inj. 10 mg/ml 5 ml vial 
Kenacort A Inj. 10 mg/ml 5 X 1 ml amp. 
Kenacort A40 Inj. 40 mg/ml 5 ml vial 
Kenacort A40 Inj. 40 mg/ml 5 X I ml amp. 
Kenalog Orabase 5 gm 
Kenoid Ointment 30 gm 
Kenoid Suppositories 12's 
Mycostatin Dusting Powder 15 gm 
Mycostatin Cream 15 gm 
Mycostatin Ointment 15 gm 
Mycostatin Gel 30 gm 
Mycostatin Paste 30 gm 
Mycostatin Oral Tabs I00's 
Mycostatin Susp. Rm 24 ml 
Mycostatin Susp. Rm Pwdr Gran. 24 dose 

Maximum Price 
to Chemist 

$ 
32.06 
52.26 
99.31 
11.22 
5.92 

11.52 
8.86 

11.52 
11.52 
18.02 
18.02 
67.34 
37.52 

250.51 
6.22 

18.02 
5.28 
8.09 

12.34 
28.36 

8.09 
7.94 

18.52 
5.42 
5.14 

44.96 
3.97 

11.47 
3.97 

11.47 
3.67 

15.00 
16.16 
34.09 
40.86 

5.00 
16.16 
8.22 
5.42 
4.56 
4.56 
7.79 
7.79 

27.94 
5.88 
5.88 


