NOTICE

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This notice may be cited as the Customs Ports of Entry Notice 1980, Amendment No. 2, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Customs Ports of Entry Notice 1980* (Hereinafter referred to as the principal notice).
- (2) This notice shall come into force on the 1st day of December 1986.
- 2. Port of Entry—The Schedule to the principal notice is hereby amended by inserting, in its appropriate alphabetical order, the port of entry and limits thereto specified in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE PORT OF ENTRY

Name	Limits			
Opua	All that portion of land, sea and river contained within a 1 kilometre radius of the south-east corner of Opua Wharf in position 33° 18.8' south, 174° 07.3' east.			
	This port of entry shall be restricted to the purpose of entry and departure of yachts and pleasure craft.			

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of November 1986.

D. LYONS, Director, Administration Divison.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the notice, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This notice appoints Opua as a limited port of entry for the purposes of the Customs Act 1966 as from 1 December 1986.

*S.R. 1980/122

10

Customs Exchange Rates Notice (No. 24) 1986

PURSUANT to section 143 of the Customs Act 1966, the Comptroller of Customs, in accordance with the power delegated to him by the Minister of Customs under section 9 of that Act, hereby gives the following notice.

NOTICE

- 1. Short title and commencement—(1) This notice may be cited as the Customs Exchange Rates Notice (No. 24) 1986.
- (2) This notice shall come into force on the 8th day of December 1986.
- 2. Exchange rates—Where under any provisions of the Customs Act 1966 any amount which is required to be taken into account for the purpose of assessing duty or any other purpose is not an amount in New Zealand currency, the amount to be so taken into account shall be the equivalent in New Zealand currency of that amount ascertained in accordance with the rate of exchange set out in the Schedule to this notice.
- **3. Revocation**—The Customs Exchange Rates Notice (No. 23) 1986, published in the *New Zealand Gazette*, No. 182, dated 13 November 1986, on page 4871 is hereby revoked.

SCHEDULE

		Value of	One NZ Dollar
Australia		 .80	Dollar
Austria		 7.31	Schilling
Bangladesh		 15.84	Taka
Belgium		 21.56	B Franc
Brazil		 7.24	Cruzeiro
Burma		 3.61	Kyat
Canada			Dollar
		 104.79	Peso
			Krone
Icrael			
Burma Canada Chile China	nesia	3.61 .71 104.79 1.91 3.91 .70 .60 2.54 3.39 61.51 71.65 4.00 6.58 845.56	Kyat Dollar Peso Renminbi or Yuar

		Value of One NZ Dollar
Italy		 717.59 Lira
Jamaica		 2,77 J Dollar
Japan		 84.28 Yen
Korea		 438.51 Won
Malaysia		 1.34 M Dollar (Ringgit)
Mexico		 444.86 Peso
Netherlands		 1.17 Florin (Guilder)
Norway		 3.92 Krone `
Pakistan		 8.81 Rupee
Papua New Guir	nea	 .50 Kina
Philippines		 10.23 Peso
Portugal		 76.95 Escudo
Singapore		 1.13 S Dollar
South Africa		 1.15 Rand
Spain		69.70 Peseta
Sri Lanka		 14.43 Rupee
Sweden		 3.58 Krona
Switzerland		 .87 Franc
Taiwan		 18.47 Twn Dollar
Thailand		 13.42 Baht
Tonga		 .79 Pa'anga
United Kingdom		 .36 Pound
U.S.A.		 .51 Dollar
West Germany		 1.04 Mark
Western Samoa		 1.15 Tala

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of November 1986.

M. J. BELGRAVE, Comptroller of Customs.

Provisional Prices (G.S.T. Exclusive) Authorised by the Commerce Commission

PURSUANT to section 71 of Commerce Act 1986, the following maximum prices are provisionally authorised:

Manufacturer/Importer—E. R. Squibb & Sons (NZ) Ltd. Product and Pack

	Maximum Price to Chemist
Capoten Tabs 12.5 mg 90's	32.06
Capoten Tabs 12.5 mg 90's	52.26
Capoten Tabs 50 mg 90's	99.31
Corgard Tabs 40 mg 30's	11.22
Ecostatin Cream 15 gm	5.92
Ecostatin Cream 30 gm	11.52
Ecostatin Pessaries 150 mg 3's	8.86
Ecostatin Lotion 30 ml	11.52
Ecostatin Powder 30 gm	11.52
Fungizone Infusion 50 mg	18.02
Fungizone Culture 50 mg	18.02
Modecate Inj. 25 mg/ml 5×1 ml amp.	67.34
Modecate Inj. 12.5 mg/0.5 ml 5×0.5 ml amp.	37.52
Modecate Conc. 100 mg/ml 5×1 ml amp.	250.51
Pronestyl Solution 10 ml vial	6.22
Mycostatin Sterile Powder ½ mu.	18.02
Anatensol Tabs 1 mg 50's	5.28
Anatensol Tabs 2.5 mg 50's	8.09
Anatensol Tabs 5 mg 50's	12.34
Ecostatin Cream 100 gm	28.36
Ecostatin Vaginal Cream 1.5% 35 g	8.09
Florinef Tabs 0.1 mg 100's	7.94
Florinef Tabs 1.0 mg 30's	18.52
Fungilin Loz. 20's	5.42
Fungilin Suspension 12 dose	5.14
Hydrea Caps 500 mg 100's	44.96
Kenacomb Cream 15 gm	3.97
Kenacomb Cream 50 gm	11.47
Kenacomb Ointment 15 gm	3.97
Kenacomb Ointment 50 gm	11.47
Kenacomb Eardrops 7.5 ml	3.67
Kenacort A Inj. 10 mg/ml 5 ml vial	15.00
Kenacort A Inj. $10 \text{ mg/ml } 5 \times 1 \text{ ml amp.}$	16.16
Kenacort A40 Inj. 40 mg/ml 5 ml vial	34.09
Kenacort A40 Inj. 40 mg/ml 5 × 1 ml amp.	40.86
Kenalog Orabase 5 gm	5.00
Kenoid Ointment 30 gm	16.16
Kenoid Suppositories 12's	8.22
Mycostatin Dusting Powder 15 gm	5.42
Mycostatin Cream 15 gm	4.56
Mycostatin Ointment 15 gm	4.56
Mycostatin Gel 30 gm	7.79 7.79
Mycostatin Paste 30 gm	
Mycostatin Oral Tabs 100's	27.94
Mycostatin Susp. Rm 24 ml	5.88
Mycostatin Susp. Rm Pwdr Gran. 24 dose	5.88

. .